VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

Legistar # 130459
DISTRICT 6

Date: September 19", 2013

Bids and Proposals
TO: President and Village Board of Trustees
FROM: Tim Sexton , Acting Village Manager
DATE: September 9, 2013 of T
TITLE: Bid Opening For: PW Entrance Improvements

Project Number: FM-13-04
SUBMITTED BY: David A, Dratnol, P.E,, Village Engineer A7

RESULTS:

Date Bids Were Published _8/14/13 Bidding Closed _8/30/13

Total Number of Bids Received 5
Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications _3

Bid Security Required X Yes No
Performance Bond Required X Yes No

Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes X No
Explanation:

Waiver of Bids Requested? Yes X No

If yes, explain:

Award Recommended to Lowest X Yes No
Responsible Bidder?

If no, explain:

FISCAL IMPACT:

Engineer's estimate/budget estimate: $38.395.00 / $50.000.00

Amount of Award: $49,805.50 410.710.725.75420 FM-13-04
BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:

Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously Yes X No
If yes, was quality of work acceptable _ Yes No
Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? X Yes No
Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply Yes _X No
REVIEW (as needed):

Village Attorney XX Date

Finance Director XX Date

Village Manager XX Date

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm,

Wednesday, prior to the Board Apgenda distribution,



InterOffice Memo
To: Tim Sexton, Acting Village Manager
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works C
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer &
Date: September 9™ 2013
Subject: PW Entrance Improvements

Legistar #:130459

Twelve (12) potential bidders purchased plans for the referenced project. Five (5) bids were
received and opened at 10:00 A.M. on September 6™, 2013,

The bid results (in order of lowest to highest) are listed below:

Contractor Bid Amount

FBG Corporation $49,805.50
D Kersey Construction $83,786.00
Kovilic Construction $147.,224.00
Hard Surface Contractors Non Responsive
Addison Concrete, Inc. Non Responsive
Engineers Estimate $38,395.00

Two bidders were deemed non-responsive due to incomplete bid packages. The lowest
responsible bidder is FBG Corporation of Addison, Illinois with a bid in the amount of

$49,805.50. Staff recommends awarding this contract to FBG Corporation.

Please present this item to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at
their regular meeting on September 19%, 2013. If approved, please return two (2) executed
copies of the contract to PW Engineering for further processing.

HAPW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY2013\FM 13 04 PW Entrance ADA ImprovementdAward\Bid Award BOT Memo.DOC



6002p

‘04
5l

b

‘€l

Z)

git

ot

6

'8

‘L

9

00°'$2Z'LrLS X X X X X X X ueRINASUOD JNAOY G
00'¢.5'821% X ajadwiosu X X papnjaul 10N X X 8je49u0) UoSIPPY R4
00'98.°c8% X X X X X X X uopangsuo Aesiay g '€
00°528'44% X papnjous JoN X papnjouljoN | papnjul joN X siedwoou] s10j9e5U0D 8jAI8S PIEH T
05°608°6¢% X X X X X X X uopesodio) BEd i}

pig w0, B_ﬂ._éuuz suw.w_wm“ww % ._..M_Hq%_.__% 9 | zywnpusppy | 4 wnpusppy _._mw w_m [esodord pig 10j0BHUOD)

NV 00:0L 00'56£'8e$  35d Jug uonenyeay [esodoi]
€10 ‘9 1oquuandag sjuawaaoxduwy souenuyg MJ




| abied

WL IVIS aAmuodEa) UoN 0L CoS GASwOdEa) UoH 09 309'EYS aceecess [
00'908'89S [ 1412 ] peeY 58
o' 2its 1S jooos | a5 Joz
00°E00'L ¢ Lvis p00gE'Ls 13 AS
r08s1'LS 218 jooosgs o1S AS E Tam |t
Tieg
\ZELVTS ZZS _ D0B6L'LS _m._ 18 a1 L AL “BP0G JYPND TROUCY) G
NED 628 8128 s 41 ) RADURY (i) 5131300
DO CrE 2S D0 GYES ‘0028 loooors AL urry doOrS 950107
| T OZELIS  jpooszs foaoss 10 Tesoda] aeA (FPd5-UON
‘B0E°2$ t6798  jo0zoLs oo ois AD v NP PURL |
FEH L N JoLls (¥ _mm 51t UMIURY
5228 Jza0 8ZL8 Joozs 45 frot BESG SREUC)
kg 2508 26°288 00028 00 028 AD _Mn UONRATIG) T
%«N: pozzZ'Ls 0008 s1_ |l 1§ SRRy
'EE0'ZLS  JOD'ELSS SR'ES Joo'sais A iz o2 SR D0
eszzes 6oL jos 2p0'zS Jos b 45 Jssp RRdS YIEMapIS D04
b PLLE [ '982'2s m“!... 45 NP5 Dd e
PrE00zIS  |16'8/8 09L'6LE 0El$ 11 L |PUPUSH [SUARILD
1658 aLLs  jooszis _mﬂ A TE TS0 e e s
209 LS i3 D0 285'2S £ 45 |ree RAOURY YEAIPIS
3018d 3014d ERIE]
TL0L IVIOL __HIND WI0L LINN WLOL LINN LN | NYND Waul ON
[INY g e LR T T 10409 1l ‘UtppY 28009 T11 ‘NooIiON 74008 “H ‘Huneied 92109 "M “isanyuyz HOW A8 G3LYINAEVL
8£6 %08 '0'd 1eang axye 1983 022 A puepoquil o<1y Amy 1samupioN '3 0ol £8 BinoH 'S S101 WY 00'0b :3WLL
03 D B|JA0Y *TUf BRIIOD LONRRY uog: 0 Aewsay g]  sioneRueD asepng pury uonesodion H84|  JLVWILET SHITNIONT SLOZ W9 Jaquindes 13Lva

¥O-Ch-Hd YON LJ3r0dd
swewascsdw) AIUERUT Md SIWYN T LO30Ud



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER FM-13-04

This agreement is made this day of , 2013, between and shall be
binding upon the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to
as the "Village") and (hereinafter

referred to as the "Contractor") and their respective successors.
Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract

Documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the
following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:

1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed
below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:

a. Contract Document Number FM-13-04 for PW ENTRANCE
IMPROVEMENTS, consisting of the following:
i) Cover Sheet
ii) Table of Contents

iiil)  Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number FM-13-04 - Legal
Notice

iv) General Provisions
V) Special Provisions
vi) Plans and Specifications
b. The Contractor’s Bid Proposal Dated:
¢. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance

d. Executed Bidder’s Certification Form.



2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as
shown on the Contractor’s Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such
additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.

3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed
from the Village and shall complete work under this contract within 37 calendar days from
the date of the Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the
Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and
appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.

4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to
making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the
Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or
materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement
must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final
payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien
have been supplied as the Village designates.

5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified
without the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have
each hereunto caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized
representatives this day of 2013.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an
officer(s) duly authorized shall sign.

Print Company Name

Individual or Partnership __ Corporation ______

Acceptedthis__ day of ,2013.

By Position/Title
By Position/Title

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this day of , 2013,

Keith Giagnorio, Village President
Attest:

Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we , & company

organized under the laws of the State of and licensed to do business in the State

of Illinois as Principal and , a corporation organized and existing under the

laws of the State of , with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as

Surety, are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal
sum of dollars (3 )
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of

which we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these

presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said
Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the
President and Board of Trustees of said Village, dated 9/19/2013, for the construction of the

work designated:
PW ENTRANCE IMPROVEMENTS

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written
herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in
accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for
any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose
of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1)
year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct
and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on
account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is
completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any
person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures
or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such

person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.



NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in
accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due
for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of
constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in
said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered
or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the
said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers,
agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully
and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then
upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this
bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a

period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and
maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after
final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials,
apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty
and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work
within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and
indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work
during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work
shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and
employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and
faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this

obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.



APPROVED this day of IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly

, 2013. executed the foregoing Obligation this
day of , 2013,
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD PRINCIPAL:
BY: BY:
Keith Giagnorio Village President
ATTEST: ATTEST:
Sharon Kuderna Village Clerk
SURETY:
BY:
(Title)
BY:
Attorney in Fact
BY:

(SEAL)



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:

(Officer or Owner of Company)

, having submitted a proposal for:

(Name of Company)

PW ENTRANCE IMPROVEMENTS to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said
Contractor:

1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A)
).

2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of
Revenue, or if it is:
a. itis contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with
procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or
b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of
all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.

3. isin full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled
Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that

(Name of employee/driver or “atl employee drivers”)
is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the
aforementioned rules.

Authorized Agent of Contractor

Subscribed and sworn to
before me this
day of , 2013,

Notary Public



